
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Smith on (01432) 260176 or e-mail 
sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 6 April 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Smith 

Tel: (01432) 260176 

Email: sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor DG Harlow 
Councillor JG Lester 
Councillor PD Price 
Councillor P Rone 
Councillor NE Shaw 

 

 
  

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  6 APRIL 2017 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017. 
 

 

4.   PASSENGER TRANSPORT REVIEW 
 

11 - 80 

 To agree recommendation for passenger transport services required for the 
saving plan. 
 

 

5.   CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 
 

81 - 96 

 To agree the activities and measures within the 2017/18 corporate delivery 
plan. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or indi
[...]
is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 

 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 9 March 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors DG Harlow, JG Lester, PD Price and P Rone 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors BA Durkin, NE Shaw and EJ Swinglehurst 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors TM James, J Hardwick (as substitute for R I Matthews) and 
EPJ Harvey (as substitute for AJW Powers) 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors PA Andrews and WLS Bowen 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors CR Butler 

  

Officers in attendance: Geoff Hughes, Jo Davidson, Martin Samuels, Claire Ward and Mark Taylor 

72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bramer.  
 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

74. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

75. COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND   
 
The cabinet member for health and wellbeing introduced the report.  
 
The strategic wellbeing and housing manager drew attention to the supplem
[...]
y good foundations and explore which 
options had the most potential for future delivery. 
 
The cabinet member for transport and roads noted that the sum allocated was relatively 
small in capital terms and asked if the council should focus on one or two projects to 
ensure delivery on the ground, rather than starting many feasibility studies that did not 
deliver tangible results. The strategic wellbeing and housing manager responded that the 
suggestion had merit but the council wanted to keep an open mind on options for 
delivering community housing and this would require some exploratory work. 
 
A cabinet support member noted that the funds had to be spent by March 2018 and it 
was unlikely that the funds would be translated into bricks and mortar in this space of 
time given the length of the planning process. The strategic wellbeing and housing 
manager stated that the council was free to spend the allocation as either capital or 
revenue and that there was at least one co-housing scheme which had already made 
good progress through the planning process. Further guidance on expenditure was 
awaited from the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG). 
 
The cabinet member for economy and corporate services asked what the anticipated 
allocation for years 2-5 of the programme was. The strategic wellbeing and housing 
manager stated that it was not clear but the expectation was that the funding would be at 
least of the same level as that received in the first year.   
 
Resolved that: 
 

(a) the proposals detailed at paragraph 9 of the report for the use of funding to 
a maximum of £503k from the Department of Communities and Local 
Government under the Community-Led Housing Fund be approved; and 
 

(b) authority be delegated to the director for adults and wellbeing to allocate 
the available community-led housing funding to specific programmes, 
grants and initiatives in order to implement the proposals. 

 
 

76. END OF JANUARY CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The cabinet member for economy and corporate services introduced the report. He 
highlighted a number of key points: 

8



 

 a projected £250k underspend for 2016/17; 

 continued reduction in headcount in economy, communities and corporate 
directorate; 

 standards maintained despite pressure; 

 successful bids for cyber security centre project and for development of the 
university; 

 city link road project behind schedule due to bad weather in December but now 
catching up; and 

 energy from waste plant live. 
 
The directorate services team leader spoke on the report. He noted that almost 70% of 
indicators showed a positive shift in performance. 
 
A group leader commented that underspend in the economy, communities and corporate 
directorate was being used to cover overspends elsewhere. She felt that it was difficult to 
understand the exact position as it was presented in net form. She further commented 
that it was difficult to see where income went within the directorates and what specific 
income was spent on. 
 
The cabinet member for health and wellbeing responded that the projected overspend in 
the adults and wellbeing directorate was very small compared to the gross budget. The 
quality of services was being maintained despite the pressures and Herefordshire 
Council was one of the top performers in the country. 
 
The cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing stated that the council 
should be viewed as a whole and that the structure that had been put in place meant that 
one directorate was responsible for gaining income and the two others focused on 
providing services that were needed in the best way possible. While the council had 
clear savings targets there would always be a need to react to urgent situations, 
especially when dealing with the most vulnerable members of the community. 
 
It was noted that some council income streams were difficult to predict and this 
presented a challenge whe
[...]
rtunity to comment on the 
information in the documents. 
 
The cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing noted that the 
percentage of children achieving a good level of development at the end of foundation 
stage had improved significantly and now stood at 72%. This was above the England 
average. This improvement would allow for future targeting of resources to those who 
were more disadvantaged. The cabinet member also noted that the dental health of 
children in Herefordshire was disappointingly poor and an area for improvement. 
 
The director for adults and wellbeing commented that the adults and wellbeing 
directorate was in a very different place compared to three or four years previously. 
Around three quarters of authorities were expected to overspend on their adult social 
care budget for 2016/17. Herefordshire was expecting a relatively small overspend and 
there was a chance that this would be eliminated by the end of the year. The documents 
produced showed a clear picture which would be used in dialogue with partner 
organisations and when the council needed to take difficult decisions on commissioning 
of services. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

(a) the following be approved for publication: 

 annual report of the director of public health 2016 

 adult social care local account 2015/2016 

 market position statement 2017/20 
 

(b) the following plans be approved and used to guide resource allocation over 
the period 2017/2020: 

 adults wellbeing plan 2017/20 

 public health plan 2017/18 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.57 pm CHAIRMAN 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Burgess, Head of Transportation and Access on Tel (01432) 260968 

   

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: 6 April 2017 

Title of report: Passenger transport review 

Report by: Cabinet member transport and roads 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the council incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the council’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates and because it is likely to be significant 
in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising one or more 
wards in the county. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To agree changes to passenger transport services. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:    

a. the approach required to ensure delivery of the savings of £740k, in 
accordance with the medium term financial strategy for the period 2017-18 to 
2019-20 and service improvements for passenger transport, set out in this 
report at paragraph 15, be agreed;  

b. cabinet formally requests central government to review the English national 
concessionary travel scheme to seek further financial support for 
Herefordshire or allow greater local flexibility in how the scheme operates to 
ensure resources are targeted at maintaining access for all; and 

c. that dedicated support is made available to work with parish councils and 
community groups to develop local solutions to transport problems in rural 
areas of the county. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Burgess, Head of Transportation and Access on Tel (01432) 260968 

Alternative options 

1 Public consultation indicated relatively lower priority for subsidising town bus services 
and market day services. Whilst subsidy may be withdrawn for these services without 
directly impacting the adopted ‘core bus network’ policy this is not recommended as it 
is considered that the savings required from the medium term financial strategy can be 
delivered through ongoing contracting efficiencie
[...]
 and 
management and this will enable resources to be targeted to support parishes and 
locally communities to explore local access solutions. 
 

Community impact 

17 Passenger transport services are of importance to all of the council’s strategic priorities. 
Key areas of relevance include enabling residents to lead independent lives 
(particularly elderly and disabled people), supporting access for younger people, and 
enabling people to access work and supporting retailing activity.  

18 The health and wellbeing strategy recognises the importance of transport in relation to 
prevention and wellbeing and the need to reduce isolation. It notes that this is 
particularly an issue for older people and that social isolation has comparable health 
impacts as smoking and alcohol and is more harmful than not exercising and twice as 
harmful as obesity. 

19 This report includes proposed actions which will provide greater support to local 
communities and assist them in developing and implementing their own transport 
solutions whilst protecting conventional bus services. It also sets out proposals for 
closer working with health sector partners to explore opportunities to coordinate non-
emergency patient transport with other local service provision.   

Equality duty 

20 The consultation has provided detailed information on the potential impacts of reducing 
subsidy for bus services and support for community transport. This report does not 
include any proposals to withdraw subsidy for passenger transport services but note 
the need for review of subsidy in line with adopted policies in the local transport plan. 
The consultation provided feedback on the relative priority for services. Those which 
respondents indicated were of a lower priority included town based services and market 
day services. The consultation report includes an equality impact assessment on the 
whole bus network and in light of the consultation response on priority includes 
assessment of the
[...]
ty limited their ability to get about (38% compared with 42%). These are services 
which do not form part of the core bus network and tend to be lowest value for money 
in terms of cost per passenger per journey. Some parish councils have already directly 
commissioned and funded market day type services and it is felt that a number of these 
services could be funded in future through parish or other local contributions. In 
addition, local service planning could provide better targeted services and could be 
undertaken with council support and through local provision such as community 
transport.  

24 The approach set out in this report avoids the need for subsidy withdrawal and will put 
in place resource to work directly with communities and parish councils to explore 
opportunities for maintaining and potentially improving access in the county, 
coordinating efforts with related programmes including Destination Hereford. 

Financial implications 

25 The medium term financial strategy has confirmed a savings plan which sets out 
detailed savings required from specific council services for the period 2017/18 to 
2019/20. This includes the following savings plan for passenger transport services: 

a. 2017/18 - £275k 

b. 2018/19 - £240k 

c. 2019/20 - £225k 

 
26 The service has benefited from early delivery of some of the target savings above, due 

to cost reductions for school transport services and reductions in the cost of 
concessionary travel reimbursements. This provides an opportunity to fund some of the 
invest-to-save requirements during 2017/18 and 2018/19. This will ensure that the 
2018/19 and 2019/20 budget savings are achieved in full without the need for an 
additional budget provision. 
 

Legal implications  

27 The Council has a requirement to make provision for suitable home to school travel 
arrangements for eligible children of compulsory school age, under section 508B of the 
Education Act 1996. It also has a duty to provide public passe
[...]
 be presented to 
cabinet on performance against delivery of the key activity and achievement of the 
measures. 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To agree the activities and measures within the corporate delivery plan 2017/18. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the draft corporate delivery plan 2017/18 at appendix A be approved. 

81

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Ball, assistant director environment and place on Tel (01432) 260965 

 

Key considerations 

3 The corporate delivery plan 2017/18 is attached at appendix A. It is aligned to the four 
corporate priorities agreed in the corporate plan 2016-2020 that direct and underpin 
everything that we do: enable residents to live safe, healthy and independent lives; 
keep children and young people safe and give them a great start in life; support the 
growth of our economy; and secure better services, quality of life and value for 
money. It will remain a live document and will continue to evolve throughout the year. 

4 The plan is a key document in helping us ensure that the council has a co-ordinated 
approach across all directorates to delivering these four key priorities and supporting 
some of the most vulnerable people in our society. For example, the children and 
young people’s plan is a countywide plan that is the responsibility of all council 
departments and all partner agencies to ensure that we are keeping children and 
young people safe and giving them a great start in life. The corporate plan sets out 
the actions that the council as a whole will be taking to collectively improve outcomes 
for our children and young people and vulnerable adults. 

5 Targets are being established for a number of measures in the corporate delivery 
plan to support performance monitoring, some of which rely on the availability of year-
end outturns to better inform the target sett
[...]
priate. The corporate risk register is a 
living document and is reviewed monthly by management board and cabinet. 

Consultees 

12 The views of residents and the community were captured as part of the priorities and 
budget consultation which ran throughout the summer of 2015, and were used to 
confirm the priorities; and the results of the budget consultation 2016 helped inform 
consideration of the activities required to meet priorities during the coming year. 

13 A draft of the corporate delivery plan was considered by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 28 March, in order to assure that the plan was sufficiently aligned to support 
achievement of the health and wellbeing strategy. It was noted that the Health and 
Wellbeing strategy priorities aligned broadly with those contained within the draft 
corporate delivery plan. 

Appendices 

Appendix A – corporate delivery plan 2017/18 

Background papers 

 None identified. 

83

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/download/64/performance_risk_and_opportunity_management_framework




Appendix A 

Corporate Delivery Plan 2017/18 

Enable residents to live safe, healthy and independent lives 

O
b

je
c
tiv

e
 

1 Improve the provision of good information and signposting to enable 
people to support themselves and each other, getting the right help at the 
right time as needs change 

D
e

liv
e

ry
 o

f th
e
 A

d
u
lts

 W
e

llb
e
in

g
 P

la
n
 2

0
1

7
-2

0
2
0
 

2 Build supportive relationships and resilient communities, acting as a 
catalyst for communities to become stronger 

3 Build services that help people get back on track after setback or illness 
and support disabled people to be independent, including through 
ensuring the provision of good quality housing 

4 Ensure that care and support is personalised, of good quality, that it 
addresses mental, physical, and other forms of wellbeing and is better 
joined-up around individual needs and those of their carers 

5 Work with the community
[...]
ugh the Herefordshire Community 
Safety Partnership to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour 

 Support market towns and rural communities to identify local priorities for delivery 
within and through the Invest Herefordshire Economic Vision 

 Project development support to maximise funding for projects in the county 

 Enable members of the public to report faults and defects via the web in an easy to 
use way (be our ‘eyes and ears’) 

How will we measure progress? 

Relevant 
objective 

Measure Target 

1 Increase the take up of the NHS Health Check programme 60% 

2 % of residents who volunteer  

2 % of households fuel poor in Herefordshire (annual in arrears, 
2 year lag) 

 

3 Reduce the rate of younger adults needing permanent 
placements in residential and nursing care homes (aged 18-
64) 

 

3 Reduce the rate of older people needing permanent 
placements in residential and nursing care homes (aged 65+) 

 

3 Reduce the rate of delayed transfers of care from hospital 
which are attributable to adult social care 

 

3 Increase the proportion of older people who are still at home 
91 days after discharge from hospital into 
reablement/rehabilitation services 

 

3 Increase the number of affordable housing units delivered  

3 Reduce the number of households in temporary 
accommodation 

 

4 Improve the overall satisfaction of people who use services 
with their care and support 

 

4 Maintain, and seek to improve still further, the quality of life 
for people with care and support needs 

19.6 

4 Increase the proportion of people using social care services 
who receive a direct payment 

45% 

4 Improve the proportion of cases where a social care service is 
delivered within 28 days of referral 

80% 

4 Increase the proportion of clients in receipt of long term social 
care that are reviewed 

80% 

5 & 8 No. of assets and services transferred  

6 No. of health and wellbeing networks  

7 Maintain the proportion of completed safeguarding enquiries 80% 

87



Appendix A 

where the clients’ safeguarding outcomes are met 

7 Reduce anti-social behaviour <6,558 

7 Increase the proportion of hate crime incidents that are 
reported 

>78 

88



Appendix A 

 

Keep children and young people safe and give them a great start in life 

O
b

je
c
tiv

e
 

1 Provide early help to 600 families to help them to improve education, 
health and employment outcomes 

D
e
liv

e
ry

 o
f H

e
re

fo
rd

s
h
ire

 C
o

u
n

c
il’s

 c
o

n
trib

u
tio

n
 to

 th
e
 H

e
re

fo
rd

s
h
ire

 C
h

ild
re

n
 a

n
d

 Y
o

u
n

g
 P

e
o
p

le
’s

 P
la

n
 2

0
1

5
-2

0
1
8
 

 

2 Reconfigure £3.5 million to deliver early years services including children 
centre services, health visiting and school nursing to improve the health, 
well-being, developmental and educational outcomes of children aged 0-5 
years 

3 Make improvements so that the estimated 8,620 children and young 
people that require support with their mental health or emotional resilience 
are identified and supported to access help in a timely manner 

4 Continue to develop a range of provision that can effectively identify and 
respond to safeguarding risks and needs; from the initial signs of the call 
for early help to a range of evidence-based interventions for a variety of 
complex situations 

5 Develop better evidence based approaches to support young people in 
adolescence to ensure a more successful transition to adulthood 

6 Promote and enable access to universal opportunities and services for 
children with disabilities and their families and ensure a range of provision 
to meet identified need 

7 Champion the attainment of all children and diminish the difference for 
vulnerable groups, particularly for children and young people who are 
eligible for free school meals 

For 2017/18 we will: 

 Develop and deliver the Early Help Action Plan with partners to deliver the Early 
Help Strategy and reduce the reliance on high threshold services 


[...]
s at 16 

48.0 

2 Improve education outcomes at age 5 70% 

2 & 3 Improve health outcomes at age 5  

3 & 4 Reduce the number of children being referred to children’s 
social care for a service 

 

90



Appendix A 

5 Decrease the number of children requiring accommodation 
help from the local authority 

 

5 Increase the number of 17 and 18 year olds sustaining a 
place in education, training or employment including 
apprenticeships 

Baseline Q1 
2017/18 

Target to be set 
Q2 onwards 

4 Care proceedings completed within 26 weeks 100% 

6 Number of children that take part in summer reading 
challenges 

 

5 & 6 Increase the number of young people and families 
accessing the local offer information and finding it useful 

Baseline Q1 
2017/18 

Target to be set 
Q2 onwards 

91



Appendix A 

 

Support the growth of our economy 

O
b

je
c
tiv

e
 

1 Support economic growth and connectivity (including broadband, local 
infrastructure, transport and economic development) 

2 Finalise and implement plans that strengthen and diversify the economy of 
Herefordshire 

3 Make the best use of existing land and identify new opportunities to enable 
existing businesses to stay and expand, and for new businesses to locate to 
the area 

4 Make Herefordshire more attractive to younger age groups for a more balanced 
age profile, improving local access to skills training so that everyone can 
benefit from economic prosperity 

5 Continue to work with further and higher education and we will support the 
development of a new university for Hereford, identifying buildings for teaching 
and student accommodation 

6 Have good quality housing to meet everyone’s needs 

7 Support the improvement in quality of our natural and built environment, 
bringing about quality development to enable sustainable growth, addressing 
the need for better business space, affordable homes and student 
accommodation across the county 

8 Improve the county’s energy efficiency and reduce the

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 6 April 2017 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, DG Harlow, JG Lester, PD Price and P Rone and NE Shaw 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors BA Durkin, JA Hyde, NE Shaw and EJ Swinglehurst 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillor WLS Bowen 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

None 

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Geoff Hughes, Martin Samuels, Claire Ward and Chris Baird, 
Richard Ball, Steve Hodges and Steve Burgess 

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

None. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

None.  
 

80. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

81. PASSENGER TRANSPORT REVIEW   
 
The cabinet member for transport and roads presented the report.  He highlighted:  
 

 That the recommended approach would deliver £740k savings over three years.  

 The report does not include any proposals to withdraw subsidy for passenger 
services but here would be a need for review of subsidy in line with the adopted 
policies in the local transport plan.    

 Bus users were consulted and the strong view was that rural services should be 
retained.     

 Bus services in Herefordshire scored 95% for satisfaction according to the 
Transport Focus annual bus passenger survey.  

 He thanked the head of transport and access for the work of his team in carrying 
out such a successful review. 
 

 
All group leaders present thought that the report was positive and thorough.  



 

 
A group leader agreed with the cabinet member for transport and roads that public 
transport needed to be retained and queried whether any shortfall in the use of the rural 
grant could be used for rural transport.   The chief finance and S151 officer agreed to 
check the conditions of the grant.  
 
The chairman of general overview and scrutiny was pleased to see that the views of the 
committee had been reflected in the report.   He further noted that bus transport was 
essential and that it was also useful for tourists.    
 
A group leader raised a concern about the views put forward that it would be acceptable 
to put bus fares up as the majority of the residents who had responded to the 
consultation do not pay to travel.    
 
A group leader queried when the review into the system for looking at real time 
passenger information would be implemented.   The head of transportation and access 
confirmed that work would be undertaken in conjunction with Stagecoach over the next 
two years and there would be a need to investigate which system would work best for 
Herefordshire.    
 
A group leader noted that the majority of bus services were subsided and that if they 
were not used, then they could be lost and that parish councils needed to be aware of 
this.   The cabinet member for transport and roads confirmed that there was ongoing 
communication with the parish councils in connection with this issue.   
 
Resolved that:  
 

c. that dedicated support is made available to work with parish councils and 
community groups to develop local solutions to transport problems in rural 
areas of the county. 

 
82. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18   

 
The cabinet member for economy and corporate services presented the report.   He 
noted that the corporate delivery plan was aligned to the corporate plan.   He further 
noted that the plan would be revised over the year to reflect any changes in priorities so 
that resources could be re-directed as appropriate.    Cabinet would be presented with 
regular reports on performance against delivery of the key activity and achievement of 
the measures and there would be an annual report at June cabinet.    
 
The directorate services team leader outlined the key projects which would take place 
over the forthcoming year.      
 
The cabinet member for financial management and ICT queried whether the 
accommodation objective on page 95 would be delivered on budget.   The cabinet 
member for contracts and assets confirmed that the works on Nelson House and Elgar 
House had been delivered under budget.   However, it was anticipated that work on Blue 
School House would overspend.    Officers were currently reviewing the specification for 

a. the approach required to ensure delivery of the savings of £740k, in 
accordance with the medium term financial strategy for the period 2017-18 
to 2019-20 and service improvements for passenger transport, set out in 
this report at paragraph 15, be approved  

b. cabinet formally requests central government to review the English national 
concessionary travel scheme to seek further financial support for 
Herefordshire or allow greater local flexibility in how the scheme operates 
to ensure resources are targeted at maintaining access for all; and 



 

this piece of work to identify savings.    However, it was anticipated that the budget 
shortfall on this project would be found from within the overall accommodation strategy.    
 
The cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing proposed an amendment 
to box 5 and 6 under the keep children and young people safe and give them a great 
start in life section to include the words “particularly those with disabilities.    It was 
agreed to amend this section to read “Increase the number of young people and families, 
particularly those with disabilities,  accessing the local offer information and finding it 
useful”.  
 
A group leader commented it was an ambitious plan.  He noted that estimated number of 
8,620 children and young people  that require support with mental health or emotional 
resilience appeared high.   The interim director for children’s wellbeing stated this was a 
significant number and that it reflects the national trend of identification.   This was a 
priority in the children and young people’s plan and a working group was delivering 
activities to improve the understanding of and support for mental health and emotional 
wellbeing.  The Ofsted inspection last year had also covered aspects of mental health.   
The CAMHS service had been mentioned as a positive and exemplary example in terms 
of its initial response to a referral.    The current health and social care overview and 
scrutiny task and finish group’s report in connection with children and young people’s 
mental health would also provide further insight into this area.    
 
A group leader queried the progress in connect with the fire damaged building in High 
Town.   The cabinet member for contracts and assets confirmed that there had been 
infrastructure issues with the site but these were being addressed and there would be 
movement once these issues had been resolved.  
 
A group leader commented that the target on page 87 of 19.6 (maintain, and seek to 
improve still further, the quality of life for people with care and support needs) did not 
make sense.   The director for adults and wellbeing explained that this was a national 
indicator  and was a statistical number derived from the annual national adults survey.   
The response rate for Herefordshire was the highest in the country and that the county 
had the 5th best score in the country and was 2nd when compared with our statistical 
neighbours.    
 
The chair of general overview and scrutiny commented that the issues faced by traveller 
children  and ensuring that they lived in suitable accommodation should not be 
overlooked and that the committee would be looking at these issues.  
 
A group leader asked for an update in connection with Model Farm, Ross on Wye.   The 
Leader confirmed that this had been part of a bid by the local enterprise partnership 
(LEP).   The director for economy, communities and corporate was also looking at other 
alternatives.     
 
The cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing stated that the work in 
connection with school improvement had been nationally recognised as good.   The 
council was now in the second quartile of education measures.    
 
Resolved that  
 
The draft corporate delivery plan 2017/18 be approved. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.59 am CHAIRMAN 


